

TO: FROM: DATE:

Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore, and Members of the City Council Aaron King, Director of Planning and Development Services August 27, 2020 **SUBJECT:** Draft Downtown Winston-Salem Streetscape Master Plan

Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building 100 E. First Street P.O. Box 2511 Winston-Salem, NC 27102 CityLink 311 (336.727.8000) Fax 336.748.3163

> The draft Downtown Winston-Salem Streetscape Master Plan is scheduled for a City Council public hearing on October 5, 2020. MIG, Inc., consultant for the Plan, and Planning staff will be available at the September 15, 2020 Community Development/Housing/General Government Committee meeting to give a presentation on the draft plan prior to the October public hearing. The draft Downtown Winston-Salem Streetscape Master Plan was developed over the past year by MIG, Inc. with assistance from City staff and input and participation from the public at three community workshops, an online survey, and multiple stakeholder meetings. The City-County Planning Board held a public hearing on the draft plan on August 13, 2020 and unanimously recommended the plan to City Council.



City Council: Mayor Allen Joines: Denise D. Adams. Mayor Pro Tempore. North Ward: Dan Besse. Southwest Ward: Robert C. Clark, West Ward: John C. Larson, South Ward: Jeff MacIntosh, Northwest Ward; Morticia "Tee-Tee" Parmon, Northeast Ward; Annette Scippio, East Ward; James Taylor, Jr., Southeast Ward; City Manager: Lee D. Garrity

County Commissioners: David R. Plyler, Chairman; Don Martin, Vice Chair, Fleming El-Amin; Ted Kaplan; Richard V. Linville; Tonya McDaniel; Gloria D. Whisenhunt; County Manager: Dudley Watts, Jr. citylink@cityofws.org

City-County Planning Board: Chris Leak, Chair; Melynda Dunigan, Vice-Chair; George M. Bryan, Jr.; Jason Grubbs; Tommy Hicks; Clarence R. Lambe, Jr.; Brenda J. Smith; Jack Steelman